

H. WILLIAM BURGESS #833
2299C Round Top Drive
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96822
Telephone: (808) 947-3234
Fax: (808) 947-5822

PATRICK W. HANIFIN #2716
IM HANIFIN PARSONS, LLLC
1001 Bishop Street
Pacific Tower, Suite 2475
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 585-0335
Fax: (808) 585-0336

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

EARL F. ARAKAKI, et al.,)	CIVIL NO. 02-00139 SOM/KSC
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
)	
BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO et al.,)	
)	
State Defendants,)	
)	
HAUNANI APOLIONA, et al.,)	
)	
OHA Defendants,)	
)	
RAYNARD C. SOON, et al.,)	
)	
HHCA/DHHL Defendants,)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and)	
JOHN DOES 1 through 10,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

Dated: Honolulu, Hawaii this 4th day of March, 2002.

H. WILLIAM BURGESS
PATRICK W. HANIFIN
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing as Taxpayers and Beneficiaries of the Public Land Trust.....	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Taxpayer Standing.....	1
1. Plaintiffs Satisfy the <i>Hoohuli</i> Test for Injury in Fact.....	1
2. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Causation and Redress Elements of Standing.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing as Beneficiaries of the Public Land Trust.....	10
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits.....	16
III. If a TRO is Not Issued, There is a Substantial Likelihood Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed.....	24
IV. The State Will Not be Harmed and Public Policy Will be Served by a TRO.....	28
V. Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Ahuna v. Hawaiian Home Lands</i> , 64 Haw. 327 (1982)	12
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	2
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	7
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 573 F. Supp. 1524 (1987).....	2
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	2, 9
<i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 2001 WL 1797494	
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	19, 23, 24
<i>Doe v. Madison School District No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9 th Cir. en banc 1999).....	2
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Education of the Borough of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	1, 3, 10
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	1, 7
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	1
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	20
<i>Han v. Department of Justice</i> , 824 F. Supp. 1480 (D. Haw. 1993), affirmed 45 F.3d 333 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	13, 22
<i>Hawley v. City of Cleveland</i> , 773 F.2d 736 (6 th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified School District</i> , 147 F.3d 854 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 741 F.2d 1169 (9 th Cir. 1984), on remand 631 F. Supp. 1153 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Economic Development Corp.</i> , 241 F.2d 501 (6 th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Keaukaha-Panaewa Community Association v. Hawaiian Homes Commission</i> , 739 F.2d 1467 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	13, 14, 22
<i>Kepo`o v. Watson</i> , 87 Haw. 91 (Haw. 1998).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1, 13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	20
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	22
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	19, 23
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Napeahi v. Paty</i> , 921 F.2d 897 (9 th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Pele Defense Fund v. Paty</i> , 73 Haw. 578 (1992).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Board of Directors of City Trusts</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957)	15
<i>Price v. Akaka</i> , 3 F.3d 1220 (9 th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Price v. Akaka</i> , 915 F.2d 469 (1990)	13
<i>Price v. Akaka</i> , 928 F.2d 824 (9 th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Price v. State of Hawai`i</i> , 764 F.2d 623 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Price v. State of Hawai`i</i> , 921 F.2d 950 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Price v. State of Hawai`i</i> , 939 F.2d 702 (9 th Cir. 1991), amended 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 17944 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Reimers v. State of Oregon</i> , 863 F.2d 630 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	7

<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1529 (D. Haw. 1996).....	3, 9
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	23
<i>Saunders v. White</i> , 2002 WL 338744 *28 (D.D.C. March 4, 2002).....	24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	19
<i>State of Hawai`i v. United States</i> , 676 F. Supp. 1024 (D. Haw. 1988).....	8
<i>State v. Zimring</i> , 58 Haw. 106 (1977).....	14
<i>Ulaleo v. Paty</i> , 902 F.2d 1395 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973).....	11, 12, 13
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	23
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	20
<i>Yamasaki v. Trustees of OHA</i> , 69 Haw. 154 (1987).....	14

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fifth Amendment.....	11, 15, 18
Fourteenth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fifteenth Amendment.....	17,20

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12, 13
An Act to Provide for the Admission of the State of Hawai`i into the Union, Act of March 18, 1959 Pub. L. 86-3, 73 Stat.4.....	12, 14, 22
Annexation Resolution (Newlands Resolution), Resolution No. 55 of July 7, 1898, 30 Stat. 750.....	<i>passim</i>
Apology Resolution 107 Stat. 1510 (1993).....	22
Organic Act (Act of April 30, 1900, c 339, 31 Stat. 141 (2 Supp. R.S. 1141), §4).....	10, 14

HAWAII CONSTITUTION

Art. I §5.....	29
Art. XII §1.....	16

HAWAII STATUTES

§ 10-2.....	2
§ 10-3.....	6
§10-13.....	6, 8, 16
§10-13.5.....	16
§26-17.....	9
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920.....	
§ 201(7).....	4
§ 213.6.....	4
§ 213(i).....	16
1990 Haw. Sess. L. Act 304.....	4, 6, 28
2000 Haw. Sess. L. Act 281.....	5
Act 14 of 1995.....	4,5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin, Stuart, Equal Protection and the Special Relationship: The Case of Native Hawaiians, 106 Yale L.J. 558-571	19, 24
Hanifin, Hawai`i Reparations: Nothing Lost, Nothing Owed, 17 Haw. B.J. 107 (1982)	24
Hanifin, To Dwell on the Earth in Unity: Rice, Arakaki and the Growth of Citizenship	24
Haw. A.G. Op. 95-03	19
Op. Atty. Gen. 574 (1899).....	10
Singer, Sutherland on Statutory Construction, §20.03 (5 th ed. 1993).....	23
